

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

TOWN OF WESTPORT and WESTPORT
COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MONSANTO COMPANY, SOLUTIA INC.,
and PHARMACIA CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 14-CV-12041

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Allegations in the Complaint1

Argument3

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW3

II. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT THAT THEY LACKED SUFFICIENT
“CONTROL” OVER THEIR PRODUCTS TO WARRANT A PUBLIC
NUISANCE CLAIM IGNORES APPLICABLE AUTHORITY IN
MASSACHUSETTES AND OTHER STATES4

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY PLED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR
TRESPASS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS CAUSED PCBs TO ENTER UPON
PLAINTIFFS’ PROPERTY8

IV. PLAINTIFFS MAY RECOVER UNDER THE MASSACHUSETTS OIL
AND HAZARDOUS MATERIAL RELEASE PREVENTION AND
RESPONSE ACT BECAUSE DEFENDANTS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE CONTAMIANCTION.....11

Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.G. ex rel. Maddux v. Elsevier, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 77 (1 st Cir. 2013)	15
<i>American Glue & Resin, Inc. v. Air Products & Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 36 (D. Mass. 1993)	3, 8-9, 13
<i>Beddall v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1998).....	3
<i>Belanger v. Com.</i> , 678 N.E.2d 56, 41 Mass. App. Ct. 668 (Mass. App. Ct. 1996)	5
<i>Board of Health of Wareham v. Marine By-Products Co.</i> , 107 N.E.2d 11, 329 Mass. 174 (1952)	5
<i>City of Bloomington, Ind. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (8 th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , No. 199902590, 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000)	4, 5
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Baretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	5-6
<i>City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003).....	6
<i>Cofield v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. MJG-99-3277, 2000 WL 34292681 (D. Md. Aug. 17, 2000)	7
<i>Dartmouth Review v. Dartmouth College</i> , 889 F.2d 13 (1st Cir.1989)	3
<i>Domestic Loan & Inv. Bank v. Ernst</i> , No. 961274B, 1998 WL 1284185 (Mass. Super. Apr. 17, 1998).....	14
<i>Griffith v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 610 N.E.2d 944, 414 Mass. 824 (1993).....	13
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>James v. Arms Technology, Incorporated</i> , 820 A.2d 27 (N.J. Super. 2003)	6
<i>Lessler v. Little</i> , 857 F.2d 866 (1st Cir.1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1016 (1989)	3
<i>One Wheeler Rd. Assocs. v. Foxboro Co.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 792 (D. Mass. 1994).....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Chief Justice for Admin. And Mgmt. of the Trial Court</i> , 858 N.E.2d 699, 448 Mass. 15 (2006)	5

Tioga Public School Dist. v. United States Gypsum Co.,
984 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1993)7

United Elec. Light Co. v. Deliso Const. Co., 52 N.E.2d 553, 315 Mass. 313 (1943).....10

Wellesley Hills Realty Trust v. Mobil Oil Corp., 747 F. Supp. 93 (D. Mass. 1990).....11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 9607.....12

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 21E.....12

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 1658
